Ch. 187

Sec. 2. **PURPOSE OF FUND.** The water maintenance and repair fund may be used for any maintenance, repair, restoration, upkeep and rehabilitation of any public ditch, drain, dams, sewer, river, stream, watercourse, and waterbody, natural or artificial, lying wholly or partly within the district. Any works performed in accordance with the purposes of this act may include, but is not limited to, stream and watercourse clean up and maintenance and stream and watercourse bank and bed repair and stabilization.

Sec. 3. WORKS; MUNICIPALITIES. Any works to be undertaken and paid for from the water maintenance and repair fund under this act shall be ordered by the board of managers of the Minnehaha creek watershed district according to law. Before the commencement of any works so ordered, any affected municipality shall be notified in writing by the Minnehaha creek watershed district about the proposed works and estimated costs. Within 30 days following receipt of such written notice, any affected municipalities may notify the district in writing that it will perform the works ordered by the district. If the municipality undertakes such works, it shall be paid as previously prescribed by the district from the water maintenance and repair fund. If any affected municipality fails to perform any works ordered by the board of managers, the district may have such works performed in any other manner as authorized by law.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon approval by a majority of the board of managers of the Minnehaha creek watershed district, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 21, 1974.

## CHAPTER 188—H.F.No.2829 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association of the city of Goodview; providing that years of service with the Goodview volunteer fire department shall be treated as years of service with the Goodview firemen's relief association.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. GOODVIEW, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCI-ATION. Notwithstanding any provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, or other law, the city of Goodview shall treat years of service by members of the Goodview volunteer fire department as years of service with the Goodview firemen's relief association for purposes of determining service pensions. This section shall apply only to those persons who became members of the association upon its formation and who continued as members until compulsory retirement.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 190

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Goodview and upon compliance with the provisjons of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 21, 1974.

## CHAPTER 189—H.F.No.2833 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the appointment of a law clerk for the district judge assigned to hold court in the counties of Rice, Steele and Waseca; setting the salary thereof; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 355, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 355, Section 1, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. DISTRICT COURTS; RICE, STEELE AND WASECA COUNTIES; LAW CLERKS. The judge by order filed with the county auditors on or before the first Monday in August, 1967, and annually on or before the first Monday in January thereafter shall fix and establish the salary of the law clerk at an amount not exceeding \$10,000 \$15,000 per year, and shall apportion the salary among the several counties to which the judge is assigned and each county shall be required by such order to pay a specified amount thereof in monthly installments which shall be such proportion of the whole salary as the population of the county is to the total population of the counties to which the judge is a determined by the last census.

Approved March 21, 1974.

## CHAPTER 190-H.F.No.2926

An act relating to taxation; prescribing eligibility for rent and property tax credits; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Sections 290.0601, Subdivisions 6 and 9; and 290.061.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 290.0601, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. TAXATION; INCOME TAX; RENT AND PROPERTY TAX CREDITS; CLAIMANT. Claimant means a person who has filed a

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout